ITEM NO.22

SUPREMECOURTOF RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

COURT NO.1

INDIA

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 9079/2014 (Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27/08/2014 in CRLA No. 134/2001 passed by the High Court Of

Delhi At New Delhi)

HARISH AGGARWAL

Petitioner(s

SECTION II

**VERSUS** 

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI Respondent(s) (With appln. (s) for modification of court's order and interim relief and office report)

Date :20/02/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, Sr. Adv.

> Mr. Sarojanand Jha, Adv. Ms. Isha J Kumar, Adv. M.R. Shamshad, Adv. Mr.

For Respondent(s) Mr. P.K. Dey, Adv.

> Dr. Abhishek Atrey, Adv. Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Leave granted.

order dated 16.01.2015, Court directed the petitioner herein to appear before the Investigating Officer at New Delhi thrice a week.

Learned senior counsel appearing for

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

it petitioner states that is difficult for the

Charanjeet Kaur Date: 2015.02.20 17:43:58 IST

Reason: petitioner to appear before the Investigating Officer at New Delhi thrice a week as the petitioner is a

permanent resident of Ankleswar, District Bharuch,

Gujarat. Therefore, he may be directed to appear the Station before House Officer at Ankleswar,

District Bharuch, Gujarat thrice a week.

In our opinion, the request made by learned senior counsel appears to be reasonable. Moreoever,

the said request is not opposed by learned counsel for the respondent

In that view of the matter, we modify the order passed by this Court on 16.01.2015 and we now direct that the petitioner shall appear before the Station

House Officer at Ankleswar, District Bharuch, Gujarat thrice a week.

Order dated 16.01.2015 is modified to the aforesaid extent.

Rest of the order dated 16.01.2015 shall remain undisturbed.

[ Charanjeet Kaur ]
Court Master

[ Vinod Kulvi ] Asstt. Registrar