SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 376/2015

HARISH AGGARWAL

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

Respondent(s)

[ONLY IA NO. 77103/2025 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM] IA No. 77103/2025 - MODIFICATION OF COURT ORDER

Date: 01-05-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Appellant(s):

Mr. Sarojanand Jha, Adv. Mr. Vineet Dwivedi, AOR Mr. Suraj Malik, Adv. Ms. Rajreeta Ghosh, Adv. Mr. Rahul Kumar, Adv. Ms. Muskan Saxena, Adv.

For Respondent(s):

Mr. K M Nataraj, A.S.G.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Mr. Vinayak Sharma, Adv. Mr. Anmol Chandan, Adv. Mr. Alabhya Dhamija, Adv. Ms. Bharti Tyagi, Adv. Mr. T S Sabarish, Adv.

Mr. Anuj Srinivas Udupa, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA NO. 77103/2025

This is an application seeking modification of order dated 16th January, 2015 as amended by order

dated 20th February, 2015 for a further modification that the appellant be now exempted from appearing before the concerned Police Station thrice a week, as he has been doing so for the last ten years. The appeal is still pending before this Court.

Considering the request made and the fact that the appeal has not been heard for the last ten years, we do not find any justification for the appearance of the appellant thrice a week before the concerned Police Station. The condition as contained in Clause (b) of the order dated 16th January, 2015 as modified on 20th February, 2015 shall stand deleted.

IA No. 77103/2025 is disposed of accordingly.

(SONIA BHASIN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR